
Cheddar Parish Council Response 

Local Plan Regulation 18 Consultation Phase 2 SDC 

 

Following on from the first stage consultation for the local plan review which closed on 18 January 

2016, Sedgemoor District Council (SDC) has now performed what they are referring to as their 

second stage consultation. Following are our comments on the consultation documentation 

presented, along with our responses to each of the actual questions posed. 

There is an appendix at the end of this document which contains material referred to within the text 

of this response. 

We thank you for your time in considering this response. 

 

This response was approved at Full Council 26
th

 July 2016. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul R Fineran. 

Chairman Planning Committee 

Cheddar Parish Council. 

  



Section 1. Introduction. 

It is stated at section 1.2 that SDC have analysed comments from the consultees that responded to 

the first stage consultation. There were 400 responses to the first stage consultation out of a 

population of approximately 120,000. Without wishing to repeat comments made in response to the 

first stage consultation, the robustness of this consultation must be questionable with such a low 

response rate. 

At section 1.3 they state that public consultation is only one of the means by which they collect 

evidence and information to help them prepare the new local plan. To assist with respondents 

understanding of the consultation material they provide a link on the front page of the consultation 

document to the evidence base that has been used. A summary of the results of this link can be seen 

at appendix A below. 

Summarising, the link presents a list of 21 evidence base document links, of which one, the 

‘Bridgwater Vision’ links to a now non-existent website, and a further 12 link to non-existent 

documents contained on SDC’s own website. Some of the documents that are present date back as 

far as 2007. 

With this in mind on 12 July 2016 the Parish Council wrote to SDC (appendix B below) requesting 

further evidence documents including confirmation that the district Council had complied with 

section 33A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as well as an up-to-date copy of the 

infrastructure delivery plan especially where related to Cheddar and the proposed Tier 1 

settlements. Additionally we asked for a copy of any document that integrates the findings of the 

review of the district's settlement hierarchy with wider social economic environmental and 

infrastructure consideration. 

A response (appendix C below) was received promptly on 15 July 2016 from Mr Nick Tait, suggesting 

we appeared confused concerning the local plan preparation. Mr. Tait confirmed that there was a 

requirement for the Council to demonstrate how it has complied with the duty to cooperate at the 

Independent examination. Mr. Tait confirmed we had requested an up-to-date infrastructure 

delivery plan but he explained that this is part of the ongoing evidence base that would be published 

in support of the draft plan, however the SDC’s approach has been to delay the preparation of 

evidence until the preferred development options have been proposed following consultation. 

This could potentially appear to be in direct conflict with the government's guidance as laid down in 

the Secretary of State’s “Procedural Practice in the examination of Local Plans” - Section 1.7 states 

that “LPAs need to be clear about what conclusions they have come to from the range of evidence 

available and how they have made their choices, based on the evidence. The plan must not contain 

assertions of fact that are not supported by the evidence. Similarly the evidence should not be 

collected retrospectively in an attempt to justify the plan”. One might assume from this that at this 

stage in the plan production process one should reasonably expect to be able to access evidence 

base documents upon which the local authority have made their decisions relating to the direction 

of the draft local plan. 

  



Section 2. Bridgwater East Options. 

 

Question 1. Do you have any views on the revised options for East Bridgwater? How could the 

option be improved and what positives would you like to see in terms of improvements to 

infrastructure facilities and services? 

Response: It seems odd that this consultation is focussed singularly on residential 

development, while little thought has been given to encouraging business and commercial 

development in an area that is already suffering higher than average unemployment. It has already 

been stated that it is “an area of deprivation”, yet once again we see no evidence to support the 

proposed development, no costed solutions, and little other than ‘feel-good sound-bites’. 

Whilst SDC are consulting on putting yet more residential development within flood zones and flood 

risk areas, SCC are currently consulting on the possibility of a new ‘Garden City’ type development, 

as has recently been suggested by central government, to address concerns relating to development 

proposals within flood zones. 

A strategically located ‘Garden City’ encompassing both residential, commercial / business, and 

green space along with all supporting infrastructure, could be located within sensible distance of 

motorway and railway access and other sustainability criteria related infrastructure, rather than 

simply adding additional load to already overstretched infrastructure that was never designed for 

the traffic volumes it is now encountering. Yet no mention is made of any consideration being given 

to this option by SDC the local planning authority. 

 

Section 3. Settlement hierarchy. 

 

Question 2. “We consider that Burnham on Sea, Cheddar, Highbridge, and North Petherton 

should have their own place making policy in the local plan. This should include setting out specific 

allocations for development and reflect the differing sustainability considerations of each 

settlement. Do you have any views on this suggested approach?” 

Response: We have been asked not to repeat responses that we gave in the first stage 

consultation however despite numerous respondees questioning the validity of Cheddar being 

within the Tier 1 category, it still remains. SDC state that the Tier 1 settlements should have their 

own “Place making policy”, yet no indication of what this may contain is presented. There has been 

no attempt to present any evidence to support the train of thought that may be behind these 

policies. 

  



Section 4.  Burnham on Sea and Highbridge - Refined Options. 

 

Question 3. “Do you have any views on the refined options for Burnham on Sea? How could the 

options be improved and what positives would you like to see in terms of improvements to 

infrastructure facilities and services?” 

Response: Once again we are being asked to comment on proposals on refined options for 

Burnham on Sea with absolutely no evidence to support the proposals that are being suggested. 

Once again there are no indications of any costed solutions to existing transport infrastructure 

problems that are well-known within the proposal areas. 

Question 4. “Do you have any views on the refined options for Highbridge? How could the 

options be improved and what positives would you like to see in terms of improvements to 

infrastructure facilities and services?” 

Response: As response above to question three. 

 

Section 5. Cheddar - Refined Options. 

 

It is noted that within the section “what you previously told us“, at point 4 “Extension to sports hub 

a key aspiration” this appears to be misleading, as the area of land that the Parish Council had 

earmarked for the extension of the playing fields was recently granted planning permission for Bloor 

homes to build 90 new houses (17/15/00049), thereby totally wiping out any possibility for its use as 

an extension to the playing fields. 

Site A. Yeo Valley. This site is distant from the settlement boundary and unsuitable for 

residential development. The neighbourhood plan has earmarked this site for office / light industrial 

use as previously stated to the District Council. 

Having already rendered the key aspiration of an extension to the playing fields unachievable, it 

seems insensitive to include this within the text, as further down at section 5.8 it states: “With the 

resolution to grant permission for 90 dwellings on the southern portion of site B”. Why therefore do 

SDC then state at section 5.9 “this could include improvements to the Sharpham road playing fields,” 

when they had previously stated that they have granted permission on this very site? 

Site D.  Venns Gate. 

As previously stated this site is unsuitable for residential development due to the poor transport 

infrastructure and proximity to the working quarries. 

Site E. Site north of Helliers Lane. 

This site was the preferred site for out of boundary development within the emerging 

Neighbourhood Plan, the constraints relating to the access over the Sharpham Road bridge for both 



pedestrians and vehicles had been discussed with the developers in preliminary discussions with the 

Parish Council. An outline planning application submitted at the same time as the Bloor application 

was shelved by the local authority. 

Site G. Land east of the A371. 

The neighbourhood plan has considered this site and rejected it on the basis that it is fully within the 

A.O.N.B. and therefore development should be resisted. 

Site H. Land to the west of Cheddar Business Park. 

As previously stated, the Parish Council wishes to protect this land for potential expansion of the 

existing Business Park, as it is on the correct side of the village with regard to traffic movements both 

in and out of the site. 

Site I. Land west of Draycott road (adjoining Winchester farm). 

This newly promoted site in the second stage consultation shows the clear lack of insight into the 

problems facing Cheddar as a sustainable settlement. It is located on the far side of the village 

(furthest away from the A 38 and M5) requiring all traffic going to or from the site to be forced 

through the restricted centre of the village, a less suitable site could not be imagined. 

Question 5. 

Do you have any views on the refined options for Cheddar? How could the options be improved and 

what positives would you like to see in terms of improvements to infrastructure facilities and 

services? 

Response: As detailed above, we do not consider that Cheddar should be a Tier 1 settlement. 

The proposed levels of expansion are totally unsustainable, there has been no evidence presented of 

any clearly thought out reasons for the settlement hierarchy, the levels of development, or any 

indication of any proposals relating to infrastructure improvements or proposal mitigation. Cheddar 

Schools are at bursting point already and Cheddar has been in desperate need of transport 

infrastructure improvements for years, yet no improvements have been seen within the village in 

the last 10 years. 

All roads within Cheddar should have adequate pedestrian facilities, that are wide enough to take a 

pushchair / wheelchair safely, the Church Street Bridge needs to be widened and pedestrian facilities 

incorporated. The pavement through the centre of Cheddar need to be widened to allow 

pedestrians to move freely within the centre as currently pedestrians take their lives in their hands 

walking past the Post Office, NatWest bank and around the corner by the Market Cross. Sharpham 

Road Bridge needs to be widened, incorporating pavements on both sides (as was previously 

conditioned in the section 106 agreement for the Stonewater development). Upper New Road needs 

to be widened to allow the passing distance between heavy goods vehicles to be increased from 

‘less than 0 mm’, allowing a safety margin, without HGVs regularly mounting the pavement and 

putting pedestrians at risk. It is understood from recent discussions that the EDF Hinkley Point C 

transport mitigation fund is likely to fund the redevelopment of the junction known locally as the 

‘magic roundabout’. This junction, (neither roundabout nor a conventional junction currently) needs 



to be converted into a conventional roundabout to allow smooth and free movement of the newly 

purchased range of Euro 6 44 tonne trucks that are now being operated by Hanson from the 

quarries, (which directly access this junction) for deliveries to Hinkley point C. Pavements in the area 

of this junction also need improving with the addition of pedestrian crossing facilities, to allow 

occupants of the recently permitted ‘Cheddar Woods’ holiday park to be able to walk freely into the 

centre of Cheddar along pavements rather than within the carriageway. The Axbridge Road leading 

into Tweentown also needs significant improvements, widening along with the addition of 

pavements - should further development be proposed within this vicinity. Lighting along parts of 

these routes is also an issue that needs addressing. Both Somerset County Council (the highways 

authority) and Sedgemoor District Council are well aware of the highways infrastructure problems 

within Cheddar, yet have consistently offered no meaningful proposals. 

Question 6. 

“Do you have any views on the refined options for North Petherton? How could the options be 

improved and what positives would you like to see in terms of improvements to infrastructure 

facilities and services? What are your views on future development facilitating a new bypass for the 

town?” 

Response: Once again there seems to be no evidence to support the proposals for North 

Petherton, and their response is a total lack of any costed infrastructure improvements. There is a 

‘veiled inference’ that there could be a new bypass, but a fully costed proposal would need to be 

seen prior to soliciting the views of residents on future development. 

 

Conclusion. 

 

Once again this consultation has been very poorly promoted, and the advertising that may have 

been carried out appears to have been largely unnoticed. The public drop-in event was again poorly 

advertised and while Cheddar Parish Council did its level best to promote the event, it was held once 

again on a weekday afternoon, between 2 PM and 7 PM. 

This timing would seem to indicate a total disconnect that the authority has with its consultation 

audience, as all working residents are likely to have been at, or travelling from their place of 

employment during these hours. 

When Cheddar Parish Council consulted on each of the Neighbourhood Plan consultation events, we 

had a period of consultation that ran from morning through to late evening on the Friday, plus 

Saturday morning and early afternoon (3:00 PM) to allow us to reach as many of the consultees as 

possible regardless of where they worked. 

For those that did attend the SDC drop-in session, the staff present from the authority appeared to 

be taking no notes or feedback from persons attending. Members of the public subsequently 

suggested that it was a ‘presentation’ or a ‘fait accompli’ rather than a true consultation where they 

were interested in finding out what people actually thought. It appears that SDC may have ‘missed a 

trick’ by not taking notes regarding the comments of visitors. 



Cheddar Parish Council undertook an exit survey of the approximate 200 persons that had attended, 

the result of which showed the following trends: 

Question 1. Do you think Cheddar should be Tier 1? 

85% said No. 

Question 2. Do you think Cheddar should take more than 300 homes up to 2032? 

  84% said No. 

Question 3. Do you think there should be as much development as suggested outside the village 

development boundary? 

  87% said No. 

Question 4. Do you think infrastructure can support more development? 

  95% said No. 

None of the above data was gathered by SDC, and came from the very people they were trying to 

connect with, it would seem obvious that some simple questions on the day would have garnered 

more responses than they have achieved and given a better idea of what the local population want 

(localism). 

The Parish Councillors that had attended the event also commented on the number of people who 

asked as they were leaving “where exactly the development boundary was?”, as the proposed 

development maps that were on display did not show the development boundary. How exactly are 

members of the public supposed to comment when such pertinent data is missing from the display 

material? It seems odd that this information was not included as Sedgemoor only consulted on the 

development boundary less than a year ago, and it did not change significantly other than a sensible 

tidying up of sections of the boundary (Cheddar Parish Council’s response attached to the previous 

consultation response document). 

 

 

  



Appendix A 
 

 

The following documents form part of the Local Development Framework or the evidence base 

that underpins it: 

 

 

5 Year Housing Land Supply 2010 to 2015 

In accordance with ‘Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing’ this report sets out the assessment 

of deliverable housing land for Sedgemoor for the five-year period 2010-15. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/hls    Faulty Link 

 

 

Annual Monitoring Report 

In accordance with the ‘Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004’ Sedgemoor District 

Council each December publishes an Annual Monitoring Report covering the previous financial 

year (1st April to 31st March). The latest Sedgemoor Annual Monitoring Report was published 

on 17th December 2009. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/amr    2016 

 

 

Bridgwater Strategic Flood Defence Supplementary Planning Document 

In 2009, the Council formally adopted a supplementary planning document that sets out a 

funding mechanism to deliver strategic flood defences for Bridgwater. The document sets out 

the mechanism for seeking contributions from new development toward the capital costs of the 

"Parrett Barrier", a tidal surge barrier that is the preferred long term flood defence solution for 

the town. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/floodspd   2009 Report 

 

 

Bridgwater Vision 

A long term 60 year vision for the town that includes transformational projects and design 

principles. The Vision is part of the Bridgwater Challenge Project and prepared following 

extensive public consultation and workshops. 

http://www.bridgwaterchallenge.org.uk/the_vision  Website Closed 

 

 

Consultation Statement 

The Consultation Statement reviews the consultation undertaken for the Sedgemoor Core 

Strategy between 2006 and 2010. It provides details of how the consultation was undertaken, 

an overview of comments received in response and a summary of the main issues raised. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/consultationstatement  Faulty Link 

 

 

Economic Development Masterplan 

This Strategy outlines how the Council wants to lead and support economic regeneration in the 

District and how it wants the economy to grow in a sustainable manner into the future. The 

strategy provides a strategic vision and policy framework to help address key challenges such 

as strengthening the rural economy and improving the performance of our town centres. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/eds    2009 Report 

 



Employment Land Review 

The Employment Land Review identifies land and buildings considered to have potential for 

future employment use. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/eds    2009 Report 

 

 

Green Infrastructure Strategy 

As climate change and sustainability define the 21st century, there is a need to move away from 

a habit of exploitation of natural resources and unrestrained demand to one based on sustainable 

integrated and multifunctional spatial planning. The draft Green Infrastructure report aims 

to provide a clear baseline and robust and technically sound high level Green Infrastructure 

strategy for the District. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/gi    Faulty Link 

 

 

Habitats Regulations Assessment 

A Habitats Regulations Assessment is required for a plan or project that, either alone or in 

combination with other plans or projects, is likely to have a significant effect on the integrity of 

an international site, and that is not directly connected with the management of the site. 

This report represents an assessment of the policies contained in the Sedgemoor District 

Council Core Strategy, which are now being proposed for adoption. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/hra    Faulty Link 

 

 

Housing requirement for Sedgemoor and Bridgwater 

As a result of Regional Spatial Strategies being revoked on 6th July 2010, local planning 

authorities are now responsible for establishing levels of local housing provision in their area. 

This housing requirement report draws on statistical information and other background reports 

to outline appropriate levels of housing growth according to the evidence. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/housingrequirement  Faulty Link 

 

 

Infrastructure Delivery Strategy 

The Infrastructure Delivery Strategy assesses the transport, utilities, social and green infrastructure 

that will be required to support housing and employment growth in Sedgemoor to 

2026, as set out in the emerging Core Strategy. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/ids    Faulty Link 

 

 

 

Local Development Scheme (Third Revision) 

The Local Development Scheme sets out Sedgemoor District Council's programme and 

timetable for preparing policy documents as part of the Local Development Framework. 

This current version covers the period 2008-2011. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/lds    Faulty Link 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PPS1 Supplement Study: Planning and Climate Change 

In September 2009, Sedgemoor District Council, in conjunction with Taunton Deane Borough 

Council and Somerset County Council, commissioned Arup to assist in the development of an 

evidence base on decentralised and renewable or low carbon energy. The study will inform 

energy policies and targets in the district. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/pps1    Faulty Link 

 

 

Sedgemoor Town Centres and Retail Study 

The retail study provides important evidence that underpins policies in relation to town centres 

and retail in the Core Strategy. It covers the main retail centres in Sedgemoor, including 

Bridgwater, Burnham-on-Sea, Highbridge and Cheddar. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/retail    Faulty Link 

 

 

Role and Function of Sedgemoor Settlements 

The report investigates the role and function of settlements outside of Bridgwater to inform 

policy decisions on accommodating future growth across the District. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/roleandfunction   Faulty Link 

 

 

Statement of Community Involvement 

The Statement of Community Involvement sets out the Council's consultation strategy in relation 

to community involvement in planning matters in Sedgemoor. It outlines who will be consulted 

and when and how consultation will take place in the preparation of the Local Development 

Framework and in the determination of planning applications. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/sci    2007 Report 

 

 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (Level 1 and 2 Report) 

In accordance with ‘Planning Policy Statement 25: Development and Flood Risk’ Sedgemoor 

District Council has prepared a Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for the District, to ensure that 

the risks from flooding are central to strategic planning decisions of the Sedgemoor Local 

Development Framework. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/sfra    2009 Report 

 

 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 

The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment provides information on the future housing 

potential in Sedgemoor and identifies the land that is available, or is likely to become available, 

for housing in the foreseeable future. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/shlaa    2014 Report 

 

 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment 

In accordance with ‘Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing’ Sedgemoor District Council, 

alongside South Somerset District Council, West Somerset Council and Taunton Deane 

Borough Council, has undertaken a Strategic Housing Market Assessment to ensure that 

housing policies in the LDF are prepared with a full understanding of how the local housing 

market operates. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/shma    2014 Report 



Sustainability Appraisal 

In order to meet the statutory objective of "contributing to the achievement of sustainable 

development", the Core Strategy (and any other Local Development Documents) must be 

subject to "Sustainability Appraisal" incorporating Strategic Environmental Assessment. This 

process is documented in the Sustainability Appraisal Report and Annexes. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/sustainabilityappraisal  2010 Report 

 

 

Sustainable Community Strategy 

The purpose of the Community Strategy is to promote economic, social and environmental 

wellbeing in Sedgemoor. Its production and implementation is overseen by the Local Strategic 

Partnership. Its vision is ‘Everyone working together to make Sedgemoor a safer, cleaner, 

healthier, more pleasant and vibrant district in which to live, work, learn, invest or visit’. 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/scs    Faulty Link 



 

CHEDDAR PARISH COUNCIL
The Parish Hall, Church Street, Cheddar, Somerset BS27 3RA

Clerk to the Council:  Tanya Cant

Tel/Fax: 01934 74

Nick Tait 
Service Manager - Policy 
Sedgemoor District Council 
Bridgwater House 
King Square 
Bridgwater 
TA6 3AR    
 
Dear Mr Tait, 
 
Re: SEDGEMOOR LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION

 
As you know, Cheddar Parish Council is concerned about the adequacy of the evidence 
base that has resulted in its designation as a Tier 1 settlement and the underlying logic of 
the sustainable development hierarchy. The Council therefore intends to submit 
representations on those matters with a view to contributing to round table discussions on 
those issues at the forthcoming EIP.
 
In order that we may make those representations effectively please will you confirm the 
final deadline for the receipt of comments on the submission draft plan?
 
Please will you also direct us to:
 
1. Where we may find documents that indicate the Council has discharged its duty to 
cooperate under s.33A of the 2004 Act, the matters that have been taken into account and 
the way the Plan responds to them. We are especially keen to see any document which 
scoped and structured the way in which the duty would be discharged, so that we may 
compare what needs to be done with what has been done.
 
2. A copy of the up-to-date Infrast
what is said about proposals for Cheddar and other Tier 1 settlements.
 
3. A copy of any document that integrates the findings of the review of the district’s 
settlement hierarchy (which was 
economic, environmental and infrastructure considerations.
 
We do not think it is possible to make a properly informed response to the submission draft 
without this material.  
Please treat this as a formal representation on the plan, albeit not as our final word on 
matters of its soundness and lawfulness; our formal response will follow shortly. Please 
also accept this letter as our request for a seat at the forthcoming EIP.
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Tanya Cant 
Clerk to the Parish Council 

CHEDDAR PARISH COUNCIL
The Parish Hall, Church Street, Cheddar, Somerset BS27 3RA

Clerk to the Council:  Tanya Cant 
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cooperate under s.33A of the 2004 Act, the matters that have been taken into account and 

way the Plan responds to them. We are especially keen to see any document which 
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Tanya Cant, Clerk to the Council 
Cheddar Parish Council 
The Parish Hall 
Church Street 
Cheddar 
Somerset 
BS27 3RA

Sedgemoor District Council 
Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, 
Somerset, TA6 3AR 
Telephone: 0845 408 2540 
DX: 745440 Bridgwater 7 
Website: www.sedgemoor.gov.uk 
Twitter: twitter.com/SedgemoorDC 

Strategy and Development 
Reference:  
Contact:  
Direct Line: 01278 435220  
Fax: 01278 435500 
E-mail:  nick.tait@sedgemoor.gov.uk 
 
Date: 15th July 2016 
 

Dear Tanya 

Re: Sedgemoor local Plan Consultation 

I refer to your letter dated 12th July 2016. There does appear to be some slight confusion regarding the 

local plan preparation and the current additional consultation however.  

The Stage 1 consultation undertaken in October 2015 was to meet the requirements of Regulation 18 of 

the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. This is an early engagement 

stage where interested parties can help shape the emerging plan.  Following the consideration of 

representations, and further technical assessment, further R.18 consultation is taking place seeking 

more detailed views on the most realistic development options at a number of the larger settlements 

across the district.  The current work has reduced the number of possible development options based 

on consideration of comments and detailed sustainability assessment, and provided some further detail 

as to how sites might be developed either individually or as part of a more joined up and comprehensive 

planned approach. 

The intention is to prepare a full draft of the plan during the early autumn that will take account of all 

responses from the R.18 consultation. Once approved by Full Council this plan, the Proposed Submission 

Local Plan, will be published for consultation. At the time of publication a range of supporting material 

and statements will also be published in line with regulations. Objections or supporting representation 

to the Proposed Submission Local Plan will be considered subsequently by an independent inspector at 

a Public Examination.  Individuals and organisations will be asked whether they wish to appear at the 

Examination in person or submit further written material, equal weight is given to both.     

Turning therefore to your letter, I am unable to confirm the deadlines for receipt of comments on the 

submission draft plan at this stage but the regulations require a 6 week consultation period from the 

date of publication. This will be made clear in the statutory notices and notifications in due course when 

the plan is published. In terms of the current R.18 additional consultation, any representations should 

be received no later than 5pm on 8th August 2016. 

At point 1 you refer to the duty to cooperate under section 33A of the 2004 Act. I am not quite sure as 

to what this reference relates to but for information the duty to cooperate was created in the Localism 

Act 2011, and amends the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. Further information on this 

http://www.sedgemoor.gov.uk/


   

 

requirement can be found in the online Planning Practice Guidance.  There is a requirement for the 

council to demonstrate how it has complied with the duty to cooperate at the independent 

examination.    

At point 2 you request a copy of the up-to-date infrastructure delivery plan. This is part of the on-going 

evidence base that will be published in support of the draft plan. Our approach has been to delay the 

preparation of this evidence until both the overall growth requirements have been substantially 

finalised through the strategic housing market assessment and when specific preferred development 

options have been proposed following consultation. Whilst through discussion with providers we are 

aware of the general requirements in terms of for example open space, transport improvements and 

education, detailed and site specific infrastructure needs and delivery will be finalised through the 

refresh of the IDP that is currently being procured.  As two of the sites at Cheddar that are subject to 

consultation are also subject to planning applications, more detailed information from statutory 

consultees is available. These two sites also benefit from being the first and second choice sites 

identified through the neighbourhood planning process and so again have further supporting 

information in the public realm that can be called upon. 

Point 3 asks for additional information on the emerging settlement hierarchy. The role and function 

report is a little more comprehensive than just an audit of facilities although remains primarily evidence 

based document from which policy is developed. It is reviewed on a regular basis and will reflect for 

example the replacement provision of a post office in the village. The Regulation 18 consultation 

document developed this evidence and sets out in detail variations and justifications for changes to the 

report. The “Sedgemoor District Local Plan: Additional Stage 1 consultation Initial Sustainability 

Appraisal (incorporating Strategic Environmental Assessment) Supplementary Report” does include a 

detailed assessment of the suggested Tier 1 settlements and Tier 2 settlements in terms of potential 

growth capacity as well as an assessment of individual sites. 

In terms of your final paragraph, I would agree that without supporting technical documentation it will 

be difficult to make informed responses to the submission draft and I will expect therefore to have 

published such documentation either in advance or at the same time as the draft plan is published. 

Unfortunately I will not be able to treat your letter as a formal representation on the plan given that we 

have not published the draft plan; I will record it as a response to the additional r.18 consultation we are 

currently undertaking however. At the appropriate time you will be able to make comments on 

soundness and lawfulness, these will be formal responses that will be forwarded to the examination.  

I hope that the Parish Council will be providing comments on the development site options we are 

consulting upon given the local knowledge and in the light that two housing options reflect the 

preferred sites in the emerging neighbourhood plan, whilst the Yeo Valley site I believe is a preference 

for retained employment. It would also be interesting to have views as to whether potential 

development should be planned comprehensively with an associated package of infrastructure or 

whether the more ad hoc approach with individual sites coming forward independently but collectively 

contributing CIL provides an acceptable approach. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Nick Tait 
Service Manager - Policy 
Strategy and Development 


